Ⅰ.Specification规格
1). Item No.产品型号:
    E300C

2). Power Rate额定功率:      3000W

3). Voltage额定电压:

    220-240V~   50/60 Hz  

4). Temperature加热温度:     35℃-240℃

Ⅱ.Cautions安全注意事项
1). Do not plug with wet hands.请勿使用湿手将插头插入插座以免造成触电

2). Do not plug into a socket where several other appliances are plugged in.

   请勿将插头插入已有几个器具同时在使用的同一个插座（请勿与其他几个器具同时共用同一个插座）

3). Do not use if the plug cord is damaged or the power plug does not fit the socket safely.

   当电源线损坏或者插头和插座不能安全匹配时请勿使用

4). Do not modify the parts, or repair the unit by yourself.

   请勿自行更换零部件或维修

5). Do not use the unit near flame or wet places. 请勿在高温明火附近或潮湿环境下使用电磁炉

6). Do not use where children can easily touch the unit, or allow children to use the unit by themselves.

   请勿将电磁炉放置在儿童容易触及的地方使用，请勿让儿童单独操作

7). Do not place on unstable surfaces.请勿将电磁炉放置在不平稳的表面

8). Do not move the unit when the pot or the pan is on it.请勿在锅或盘放置于电磁炉上情况下搬移电磁炉

9). Do not heat the pot empty or overheat the pot.请勿让空锅干烧或过度加热

10). Do not place metallic objects such as knives, forks, spoons, lids, cans, and aluminum foils on the top plate since they can get hot.请勿将金属物体如刀，叉，勺，盖，罐和铝箔放置在烹饪表面，因为它们会受热。

11). Use the unit with sufficient space around it. Keep the front side and either right or left side of the unit clear. 使用时，电磁炉应与周边保持足够的距离。保留电磁炉正面和左右侧面有一定的空隙。

12). Do not use the unit on carpet or tablecloth (vinyl) or any other low-heat-resistant article.

    请勿将电磁炉放置在地毯或者桌布（乙烯基材料）或其它任何不耐热物品上使用。

13). Do not place a sheet of paper between the pot or the pan and the unit. The paper may get burnt.

    请勿将纸张垫在锅或盆与加热面之间加热，纸张可能会燃烧。

14). If the surface is cracked, switch off to avoid the possibility of electric shock and then take to the service center immediately.如果发现灶面有破裂，马上关掉电磁炉以避免可能发生的触电危险，然后将电磁炉送到维修中心。

15). Do not block air intake or exhaust vent.请勿堵塞进气口和排气口。

16). Do not touch the top plate right after removing the pot or the pan, as the top plate will still be very hot.

    请勿在端走锅或盘后马上触摸加热面，因为顶部加热面仍有余热，此时仍然会很烫。

17). Do not place the unite near to the objects which are affected by magnet, such as: radios, televisions, automatic-banking cards and cassette tapes. 请勿将容易受到磁场干扰的电器或物品摆放在电磁炉附近，如收音机，电视机，银行卡和录音带等。

18). The power cord must be replaced by qualified technicians. 如电源线损坏，须由专业人员更换。
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 CAUTION: Hot surface. 注意：高温表面

20) This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or  instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.该器具不打算由身体存在物理或感知或精神障碍等缺陷或缺乏经验和知识人士使用，除非这些人士在其安全责任人的监督下或者得到了使用指导方可使用。

21) The temperature of accessible surfaces may be high when the appliance is operating. 电磁炉在使用时其温度可能会很高，请勿触摸可触及表面。
22) Aluminium foil and plastic vessels not placed on hot surfaces.请勿将铝箔纸和塑料容器置于热表面之上。
  23) the glass‑ceramic surfaces are not to be used for storage.请勿将电磁炉玻璃陶瓷面作储物用。
  24) metallic objects such as kitchen utensils, cutlery etc. shall not be placed on the hob surface within the       cooking zones since they could get hot;请勿将金属物体如厨房炊具，餐具等放置于加热面上，它们会受热。
25) take care when operating the appliance, as rings, watches and similar objects worn by the user could get hot when in close proximity to the hob surface小心在靠近灶面操作电磁炉时，戒指、手表和类似佩戴物可能会被间接加热而受热。
26) only use vessels of the type and size recommended.请使用说明书中推荐类型和尺寸的容器
27) After use, switch the hob element off by means of its control. Do not rely on the pan detector.
   使用结束后，请通过控制按键来关闭电磁炉，切勿依赖锅感应器来关闭电磁炉。
28) appliance not to be cleaned with water jet;勿直接用喷水器清洗电磁炉
29) any repairs shall be carried out only by persons trained or recommended by the manufacturer.任何的维修都应由专业人员或者制造商推荐技术人员进行。
30) care be taken to ensure that the splashback and surrounding area free of metallic surfaces
   小心确保电磁炉防溅挡板和周边区域无金属表面
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non-ionizing electromagnetic radiation 非电离的电磁辐射
32) Appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or separate remote-control system.电磁炉不能通过外部定时器或独立的遥控系统装置来供电
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33)        This product contains recyclable materials.  Do not dispose this product as unstorted municipal waste.  Please contact your local municipality for the nearest collection point. 本产品含有可循环使用的材料。请勿将本产品作为未分类的垃圾。请与您当地的市政府联系最近的收集点。
 Protecting the environment/保护环境
Environmentally-friendly disposal/环保处理
Dispose of packaging in an environmentally-friendly manner/以环保的方式处理包装
This appliance is labelled in accordance with EuropeanDirective 2012/19/EU concerning used electrical and electronic appliances (wasteelectrical and electronicequipment - WEEE). The guideline determines the framework for the return and recycling of used appliances as applicable throughout the EU. 该设备是按照欧洲标签，指令2012 / 19 / EU有关使用的电气和电子电器（废旧电器电子设备WEEE）。该指引确定用于回收和再循环使用的框架适用于整个欧盟的电器。
Warning: Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.  

警告：为避免危险，应对儿童进行监督以确保其不玩弄电磁炉。 

To prevent the high temperature vessel damage the induction cooker, please remove the vessel with high temperature cooking oil after the induction cooker was used for frying foods and not intend to use again.
电磁炉用作油炸食物结束后，已经停止工作不再准备使用时，请及时移去盛有高温液态的锅具，防止高温锅具对电磁炉的损坏。

After use, touch the rotate on / off switch to turn off the appliance. It is normal for the cooling fan still operated until the detected internal temperature lower than 80ºC. 当电磁炉使用结束后，旋转电源开/关闭电源，炉内温度高于80℃时电磁炉风扇还在运转，直到温度降低于80℃后才能停止，电磁炉是正常的。

Ⅲ.How to Use 如何使用
. Place suitable cooking utensils in the center of the top plate and plug in the socket.

NOTE! Do not leave your pan on the appliance while empty as this may lead to damage to your pan.

. Switch the appliance on by pressing the "ON/OFF key [image: image3.png]


 and either the temperature key [image: image4.png]


 or power key [image: image5.png]


 to activate the appliance

If your pan is suitable for induction and has a bottom diameter of 12cm, at minimum, the appliance will go into operation.

4).If you have pressed the power key[image: image6.png]


 , the appliance will enter in capacity mode operation and you will recognize this from the fact that the fan will go on and the display will show a capacity position of "2000".
. On the other hand, if you have pressed temperature key [image: image7.png]


, the appliance will enter in temperature mode operation, the default temperature is 100℃

Note! If the appliance beeps after being switched on, the pan you are using is not suitable for induction or the appliance is defective. In case of any doubt, always contact the supplier of your pan!

Once the appliance is operating, it enters the Capacity mode by default, and the display indicates position "2000", you can programme the appliance in one of the following ways:

A, Capacity mode: You can control the performance of the appliance, just as for a gas cooker via 17 positions ranging from 100W to 3000W

B, Temperature mode: you can set the temperature between 35℃ and 240℃ in 5℃ increments. Standard position for the appliance is 100℃.

NOTE:If we keep pressing the arrow keys, the SET temperature increases in a fast speed.
Attention! The programmed temperature is that of the glass plate and not the temperature in the pan !

C. Capacity Mode: If you choose capacity mode, press the “Power key” [image: image8.png]


, the lighting of the “Power key”[image: image9.png]


 will be switched on. Default Capacity is 2000W. Now you can programme the capacity required by means of the arrow keys [image: image10.png]
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, 3000W being the highest and 100W the lowest position.

D. Temperature Mode: If you select the temperature mode, press the “ Temperature Key” [image: image12.png]


, the lighting of the “ Temperature Key” [image: image13.png]


 will be switched on. Default Set Temperature is 100℃. Now you can programme the required temperature by means of the arrow keys [image: image14.png]
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, the lowest temperature is 35℃ and 240℃ the highest, temperature division is 5℃

E. Timer setting: After programming the power or temperature, you can opt to programme the timer. This timer switches the appliance off after the programmed time has been reached. You can do this by pressing the “ Timer key”  [image: image16.png]


 once after programming the power or temperature, the lighting of the “ Timer key” [image: image17.png]


 will be switched on.

You can now set the desired time. The maximum programmable time is 180 minutes.

From 0-10 minutes, the time adjusted interval is 1 minute for each increment and 30 seconds for each decrement.

From 10-60 minutes, the time adjusted interval is 5 minutes for each increment and 1 minute for each decrement

From 60-180 minutes, the time adjusted interval is 10 minutes for each increment and 5 minutes for each decrement.

F. Switch OFF the appliance: Once you have reached the required result, you can switch off the appliance by pressing the “ON/OFF key” [image: image18.png]


. The “Digital display”[image: image19.png]6.6.6.8,



 will go off and lighting of the control keys will go off.

If you do not use the appliance for an extended period, remove the plug from the wall-mounted electrical socket and remove the pans from the appliance.

NOTE! Allow the appliance to cool off before you touch it. The glass plate is very hot after use.
Ⅳ.Usable and Non-usable Utensils电磁炉锅具选择
1). Usable Pans适用的锅具

Steel or cast iron, enameled iron, stainless steel, flat-bottom pans / pots with diameter from 12 to 30cm.

钢、铸铁、搪瓷、不锈钢材料平底锅 / 直径为12-30cm盘
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Enameled Iron  Iron or Enameled   Castiron Pan 铸铁锅   Iron Pot铁锅   Deep-Fry Pan 油炸锅   Stainless Steel Pot不锈钢锅Iron Plate钢锅    

    Pot搪瓷锅      Iron Pot铁或搪瓷锅

2). Non-usable Pans不适用锅具

    Heat-resistant glass, ceramic container, copper, aluminum pans/pots. Rounded-bottom pans/pots with bottom measuring less than 12cm.

耐温玻璃、陶瓷、铜或铝材料锅具/底部直径小于12cm的锅具。
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Rounded Bottom        Aluminum铝或铜锅   Bottom Measuring  Pot with Stands带脚锅   Ceramic Pot陶瓷锅  Heat-Resistant 耐温玻璃锅

Pot圆底壶          Copper Pot           Less than 12cm直径小于12cm的锅具                                                     Glass Pot
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In the aluminum alloy pot body, welded stainless steel chassis of the container, in normal use, can not reach the rated output power/在铝合金锅体上，焊接不锈钢底盘的容器，在正常使用过程中，达不到额定的输出功率。

Ⅴ. Trouble shooting

[image: image23.png]Error message

Cause

Solution

[EoT

Tnternal temperature of the
appliance is too high or the fan inside
s not working

Make sure there s a minimum distance of
10cm between the ventilation slot and any
obstruction such as a wall or other
appliances. Unplug, let the appliance cool
down, plug back in and switch ON the
appliance

Check and clean the air inlet and outlet if
they are blocked

0z

The temperature of the pan is too
high. If the pan is dry or empty it can
reach a very high temperature. The
appliance will shut down to protect
the internal parts

Remove the cookware from the appliance
Let the appliance cool off

G5

Tnput voltage is too high or 100 Tow.

Make sure the appliance 1s connected to
the correct input voltage





Ⅵ. How to Clean清洁保养
1). Disconnect plug and wait until the unit is cooled down completely. Clean after using every time.

   清洁前请先关机并把电源插头从插座拔出，待电磁炉完全冷却下来后进行。

2). If the pots/pans are used without being cleaned, discoloration or cooked on stains may be caused.

   如果使用不洁锅具，有可能会导致烹饪区域变色。

3). Do not use benzine, thinner, scrubbing brush or polishing powder to clean the induction cooker.

   请勿使用汽油，天拿水，硬毛刷或抛光粉来清洁电磁炉。

4). Wipe using dish washing agent and damp cloth.请用湿布加入洗洁剂来擦拭清洁电磁炉

5). Use vacuum cleaner to suck up dirt from the air intake and exhaust vent.

   使用吸尘器将积聚在吸气口和排风口的积尘吸除

6). Never run water over the unit (Water gets inside may cause malfunction).

   请勿让水从电磁炉上飞溅过（如果内部入水会导致发生故障）

Special Declaration:
All the contents in this USER MANUAL have been subjected to careful check. For any mistake and omission in printing or misunderstanding of the contents, the company keeps the right of explanations. Additionally, any technical improvement will be shown in the revised manual without notice. For product appearance and color, they are according to the actual goods.
ZhongShan Better Home Appliance co., Ltd

Address: No.3  Jian'an anRoad,Nantou Town,Zhongshan.City,Guang dong.China.

